

No. 17-1091

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TYSON TIMBS AND A 2012 LAND ROVER LR2,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF INDIANA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Indiana**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP	JEFFREY T. GREEN *
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME	MICHAEL B. BUSCHBACHER
COURT PRACTICUM	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
Chicago, IL 60611	1501 K Street, N.W.
(312) 503-0063	Washington, D.C. 20005
	(202) 736-8000
	jgreen@sidley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 5, 2018

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. IN REFUSING TO ANALYZE WHETHER THE EXCESSIVE FINES CLAUSE APPLIES TO THE STATES, THE INDIANA SUPREME COURT IGNORED ITS OBLIGATION TO ENFORCE THE U.S. CONSTITUTION	4
II. THE ABUSE OF CIVIL ASSET FORFEITURE BY STATES LIKE INDIANA UNDERSCORES THE PRACTICAL IMPORTANCE OF THIS CASE	9
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	13
<i>Clafin v. Houseman</i> , 93 U.S. 130 (1876)	4
<i>Cripps v. La. Dep’t of Agric. and Forestry</i> , 819 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2016).....	8, 9
<i>Discount Inn, Inc., v. City of Chicago</i> , 803 F.3d 317 (7th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Evans v. Michigan</i> , 568 U.S. 313 (2013)	5
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014)	8
<i>Hamilton v. City of New Albany, Indiana</i> , 698 F. App’x 821 (7th Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Ex parte Kelley</i> , 766 So. 2d 837 (Ala. 1999)	8
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	7
<i>Leonard v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 847 (2017) (Thomas, J., statement respecting the denial of certiorari)	9
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 124 P.3d 408 (Cal. 2005), as modified (Jan. 18, 2006)	8
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985).....	7
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017).....	6
<i>Nelson v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1249 (2017).....	6
<i>Peña–Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017).....	6
<i>Pennsylvania v. 1997 Chevrolet</i> , 160 A.3d 153 (Pa. 2017).....	8
<i>Pub. Emp. Ret. Admin. Comm’n v. Bettencourt</i> , 47 N.E.3d 667 (Mass. 2016)	8

Qwest Corp. v. Minn. Pub. Utils. Comm’n,
427 F.3d 1061 (8th Cir. 2005)..... 9

State v. Timbs, 62 N.E.3d 472 (Ind. Ct.
App. 2016) (Barnes, J., dissenting), *rev’d*,
84 N.E.3d 1179..... 12

Tyler v. Hillsdale Cty. Sheriff’s Dep’t, 837
F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016) (en banc)
(Batchelder, J., concurring in most of the
judgment) 4

*United States v. All Assets of Statewide
Auto Parts*, 971 F.2d 896
(2d Cir. 1992)..... 12

*United States v. James Daniel Good Real
Prop.*, 510 U.S. 43 (1993)
(Thomas, J., concurring in part and
dissenting in part)..... 12

Utah v. Strieff, 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016)
(reversing judgment of Utah Supreme
Court that evidence was inadmissible
under Fourth Amendment)..... 5

*People ex rel. Waller v. 1989 Ford F350
Truck*, 642 N.E.2d 460 (Ill. 1994) 8

Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000)..... 7

Wright v. Riveland, 219 F.3d 905 (9th Cir.
2000) 9

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTE

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)..... 6, 7

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 3, 4

COURT DOCUMENT

Opinion — On Petition to Transfer from
the Indiana Court of Appeals, *State v.
Tyson Timbs*, No. 27S04-1702-MI-70
(Ind. Nov. 2, 2017)..... 7, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Citizens Police Review Board Minutes (Nov. 14, 2012), http://www.como.gov/Council/Commissions/downloadfile.php?id=7548&bcid=14	10
Commonwealth of Mass. Office of the State Auditor Suzanne M. Bump, Official Audit Report-Issued Feb. 15, 2013 (2013), https://www.mass.gov/files/documents/2016/08/ws/201212623j.pdf	11
<i>Federal Asset Forfeiture: Uses and Reforms: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, Homeland Security, and Investigations of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 114th Cong. (2015) (statement of Rep. James Sensenbrenner, Chairman, Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, Homeland Security, and Investigations)	11, 12
<i>Forfeiture Reform</i> , Nat'l Ass'n of Criminal Defense Lawyers (2017), https://www.nacdl.org/forfeiture/	9
Heart Beat Staff, <i>'PENNIES FROM HEAVEN': CoMo Police Chief's Remarks Raise Nationwide Hackles</i> , The Columbia Heart Beat (Oct. 7, 2014), http://www.columbiaheartbeat.com/index.php/crime/932-100714	10
Henry M. Hart, Jr., <i>The Relations Between State and Federal Law</i> , 54 Colum. L. Rev. 489 (1954).....	5
James Wilson, <i>Lectures on Law</i> (1804), reprinted in 1 James Wilson, <i>Collected Works of James Wilson</i> (Kermit L. Hall & Mark David Hall, eds., Liberty Fund 2007)	2

LastWeek Tonight, <i>Civil Forfeiture: Last Week Tonight with John Oliver (HBO)</i> , YouTube (Oct. 5, 2014), https://youtu.be/3kEpZWGgJks?t=537	10, 11
Montesquieu, <i>Spirit of Laws</i> , bk.6, ch. 12 (1748).....	2
Philip Hamburger, <i>Law and Judicial Duty</i> (2008).....	4
The Federalist No. 82 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	4
Thomas Jefferson, A Bill for Proportioning Crimes and Punishments (1778).....	2
